
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 1AQ 

 
* with voting rights in respect of education matters only. 

Contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Date Published: 04 March 2008 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

13 MARCH 2008 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the above Commission on 13 March 2008 
at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell, 
to transact the business set out in the attached agenda. 

 
 Alison Sanders 
 Director of Corporate Services 
 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Councillor Edger (Chairman) 
Councillor Thompson (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Baily, Mrs Beadsley, Mrs Birch, Browne, Brunel-Walker, Finnie, Leake, McLean, 

Ms  Whitbread and Worrall 
 

Substitute Members of the Committee 
 

Councillors Beadsley, Dudley, Kensall, Mrs Pile, Mrs Ryder, Mrs Shillcock and Simonds 
 

Church Representative Members* 
Mr G S Anderson and Mr M G Gibbons 

 
Parent Governor Representative Member* 

Mr I Sharland 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 

 

 



 

 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
13 March 2008 (7.30 pm) 

Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  1 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 17 January 2008.  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

AUDIT AND INSPECTION  
 

 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2008/09  9 - 22 

 To consider the report from the Borough Treasurer. 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS (PMR)  23 - 106 

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of the 
third quarter (October to December) of 2007/08 as reported in the 
PMRs for: 
 

a. The Chief Executive’s Office and 
b. The Corporate Services Department 

 
Please bring the previously circulated Performance Monitoring 
Reports to the meeting. Copies are available on request and 
attached to this agenda if viewed online.  
 

 

7. PROCUREMENT UPDATE REPORT  107 - 108 

 To consider the report from the Borough Treasurer on the Council’s 
procurement activities.  
 

 

8. CORPORATE COMMUNITY COHESION STRATEGY 2006/07 - 
ANNUAL REPORT  

109 - 164 



 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Corporate Services on the 
progress made in implementing the three year Community Cohesion 
Strategy – All of Us. 
 

OTHER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITY  
 

 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT  165 - 174 

 To note the report of the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

 

10. WORKING GROUP ON THE LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT   

 To receive a verbal progress update on the working group carrying out 
a review of the Local Area Agreement.  
 

 

11. UPDATES FROM PANEL CHAIRMEN   

 To receive verbal updates from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen 
and the Chairman of the Joint East Berkshire Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 

 

12. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL ON OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY  

175 - 206 

 Members of the Commission are invited to: consider the draft 2007/08 
Annual Report on Overview and Scrutiny; note that comments on the 
draft report will be invited from the Corporate Management Team and 
the Executive; and to delegate to the Chairman of the Commission the 
finalisation of the report. 
 

 
HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT  

 

 

13. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  207 - 220 

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration.   
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
17 JANUARY 2008 
(7.30  - 10.00 pm) 

 
Present: Councillors Edger (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Baily, 

Mrs Birch, Browne, Brunel-Walker, Finnie, McLean, Ms  Whitbread, 
Worrall,  
 
Councillor Beadsley (Substitute for Mrs Beadsley) and  
Mrs Ryder (Substitute for Councillor Leake) 
 
Mr I. Sharland (Parent Governor Representative) 

 
Also Present:   Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Leisure, Corporate Services 

and Public Protection.   
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillors Mrs Beadsley and Leake 
Mr G S Anderson (Church Representative) 
Mr M G Gibbons (Church Representative) 

 
In attendance:  Richard Beaumont, Head of Performance & Scrutiny 

 Greg McIntosh, KPMG External Auditors  
 Alan Nash, Head of Finance 
 Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
 Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer 
 Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
 Phil Sharman, District Auditor (Audit Commission) 

  

 
48. Minutes and Matters Arising  

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the following amendments, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 22 November 2007 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Minute 41 – final paragraph amend ‘Bracknell’ to Bracknell Forest 
Minute 37 – second paragraph, first sentence, amend Assistant Chief Executive to 
Chief Executive. 
 

49. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
 
There were no dec
[...]
 and objective 
opinion to the organisation on the control environment by evaluating its effectiveness 
in achieving the organisation’s objectives.  It objectively examines, evaluates and 
reports on the adequacy of the control environment as a contribution to the proper, 
economic, efficient and effective use of resources.” 
 

2.3 Internal Audit’s strategy must be to meet the requirements of legislation and also to 
add value by assisting management to achieve its objectives.  This work, however, 
must be undertaken against a background of the resource constraints that the 
Council is facing and is likely to continue to face into the foreseeable future. 

 
2.4 More specifically, Internal Audit aims to: - 

• satisfy the legal requirements of a Local Authority Internal Audit Service, including 
maintaining an ‘adequate and effective’ audit of the Council’s accounting records 
and providing an annual opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control 
environment 

• examine, evaluate and report independently and objectively on the adequacy of 
management’s arrangements to secure the proper use of resources (economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness) 

• assist management in achieving its objectives, managing its risks and 
establishing and maintaining adequate systems of internal control 

• assist management in securing proper controls in new and revised manual and 
computer systems 

• assist management, where appropriate, in the investigation of alleged fraud, theft, 
corruption or other irregularity 

Agenda Item 5

9



• ensure External Audit can continue to place reliance on Internal Audit’s work, to 
avoid duplication and minimise audit fees. 

 
Audit Planning 

 
2.5 There have been important changes over the last few years, which influence 

significantly the internal audit planning process.  These include, in particular, the 
increased profile of many aspects of corporate governance: - 

• the rise of risk management and the ability, where risk management i
[...]
 is 
due in February 2008, and the draft strategy will be ready for approval 
by the end of March 2008. 

 Economic development – a list of all existing economic activity was due 
to be compiled with a view to assessing whether to launch an 
Economic Partnership. This target is now superseded by the formation 
of a multi-agency officer group. Work is ongoing to combine this group 
with the existing Lifelong Learning Partnership, to form a new 
Economic Development and Learning Partnership. Good progress is 
now being met. New work is ongoing to respond to the Government’s 
recent Sub-National review of Economic Development. One key area is 
helping to shape a new Berkshire-wide economic development board.

 Older Persons Strategy – the original timetable will not be met due to 
competing pressures and loss of staff. A discussion paper was 
published before Christmas; work is now progressing well and a draft 
strategy will be presented to the Executive in April 2008.

24



Section Three: Resources 

Staffing
See Annex B for more detailed information

Budget
See Annex C for more detailed information

Revenue
See commentary in Corporate Services Department Performance Monitoring report 

Capital
See commentary in Corporate Services Department Performance Monitoring report 

Complaints

Stage Number of
complaints in the 
quarter

Specific commentary on complaints 

1 0 N/A

2 0 N/A

3 0 N/A

Ombudsman* 0 N/A

*The Chief Executive’s Office were involved in responding to 5 Ombudsman
complaints affecting Service Departments during quarter 3. 

Internal audit assurances 
(Where internal audit carried out with limited or no assurance)

Service area Issues with limited or no assurance and remedial 
action to be taken 

No Internal Audit Reports affecting the Chief 
Executive’s Office were issued in quarter 3 

25



Section Four: Forward Look 

Key activities during the next quarter: 

 Approval of Civic Hub RIBA stage D and commencement of RIBA 
Stage E 

 Procurement and s
[...]
proposals contain annual 
savings of £370,000 (£200,000 in 2008/9 and a further £170,000 in 2009/10) to be 
generated through procurement. 

 
1.2 Jo Alderson, Head of Procurement, will give the Commission a brief presentation 

outlining the achievements to date and proposed procurement activity in the future. 
 
 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 The Commission are asked to note the continued progress being made by the 

procurement function. 
 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The current Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR07) requires three per cent a 

year to be saved by the public sector up to 2010/11 to release £30 billion to frontline 
services.  Local councils have been assigned a target of £4.9 billion.  A large 
proportion of these savings will be achieved by procurement.  As outlined in Para. 
1.1, the Council has incorporated significant procurement savings in its current 
budget proposals. 

 
3.2 The vehicle for delivering the majority of these savings will be the Corporate 

Procurement Team, working with the Council’s Strategic Procurement Group,   
together with the Berkshire Procurement and Shared Services Unit (BPSSU).  

 
3.3 The previous Head of Procurement is currently seconded to the BPSSU with cover 

being provided by contract staff and some consultancy work.  
 
3.4 Major contracts over the past 18 months have included photocopiers (MFDs), PVCU 

Windows & Doors, Metered Electricity, Building Materials and Stores Provision, 
Transport services and Buildings Cleaning. 

 
3.5 Good progress is currently being made against the revenue budget savings of 

£200,000 for 2008/9.  The main sources of saving are expected against the 
forthcoming energy and insurance contracts. 

 

Agenda Item 7

105



 

3.6 Other significant departmental projects recently or currently supported by the 
corporate procurement team include: 
 

Ø Banking Services  
Ø Berkshire Energy Procurement (TVPF) 
Ø Civic Hub project 
Ø Dementia Nursing Homes (BPSSU lead) 
Ø Garth
[...]
e Strategy is judged, namely 

 
�All of the 72 Key Tasks in the Strategy have been completed within their respective 
timescales, with the majority ahead of schedule 
 
�Of the 25 performance indicators where information is available, the Council’s 
performance has seen 12 improve, 8 remain stable and only 5 decline. 

 
3.3 The major performance indicator by which the Council is measuring its progress in 

Community Cohesion is “the percentage of people who feel that people from different 
backgrounds get on well together”. This has been measured by survey in 2003 and 
2006. The results show that there has been a dramatic improvement, with those that 
agree with this statement increasing from 66% in 2003 to 81% in 2006, which brings 
the Council into the top 2nd quartile when compared nationally. (Top quartile results 
are 84% and above). 

 
Key pieces of work in the last 12 months 

3.4 One of the major pieces of work undertaken to support the Community Cohesion 
Strategy has been the completion of the Black and Minority Ethnic groups audit. 
Detailed mapping of service data availability has been undertaken with partners and 

Agenda Item 8

107



 

 

key data sources for ethnic community service users has been identified. Further 
work has been completed to provide a detailed geographical mapping across the 
Borough of all key service user groups by ethnicity to provide an ethnic community 
profile. 

 
3.5 Members attention is also drawn to a sample of case studies of where the Council 

has successfully applied the principles contained in the Community Cohesion 
Strategy during 2006/07. These case studies are outlined on pages 5-10 of Appendix 
1. 

 
Where do we go in the future? 

3.6 There is no doubt the Council has performed well against the tasks and targets it set 
in the first strategy for Community Cohesion. However there is a recognition that 
nationally the approach to community cohesion issues has matured over the last 
couple of years and the 
[...]
ormance has seen 12 improve; 8 remain stable, and only 5 decline.  

In light of this progress, the Council is well placed to build on its achievements and to 

move the Community Cohesion agenda further forward via the current development of its 

new strategy for 2008- 2011. 

115



2

A Quick Guide to Community Cohesion 

What is Community Cohesion? 

A further development of social inclusion, community cohesion is a term and concept 

arising from the Cantle Report following the riots in Oldham and Burnley in summer 2001. 

A cohesive community is one where: 

 there is a common vision and a sense of belonging for all communities 

 the diversity of people's backgrounds and circumstances are appreciated and 

positively valued 

 those from different backgrounds have similar life opportunities 

 strong and positive relationships are being developed between people from different 

backgrounds in the workplace, in schools and within neighbourhoods 

Why is Community Cohesion important to the Council? 

Because community cohesion is about recognising four important principles: 

 Opportunity: everyone in Bracknell Forest is provided with the same opportunities 

 Accessibility: everyone is able to access opportunities, service and facilities 

 Inclusion: no one is excluded from accessing services, facilities or opportunities 

 Difference: different groups in the community and different people have different 
needs and need different levels of services and support in order to have the same 
opportunities, accessibility and to be included. 

Carrying out the Council’s business with these four principles in mind is what the Council 

is there to do. Community Cohesion therefore is a critical part of all that we do. 

Because community cohesion is about understanding and addressing the needs of all of 

our customers in what is an increasingly diverse population, with different risk factors 

related to different communities.  In doing so, the Council’s approach to
[...]
ay for this 
themselves, or have the money as a 
direct payment straight “onto” the card, 
thus making access simpler for people 
who have difficulties managing cash. 

We are working with the centralised 
transport unit to use our vehicles and 
transport staff differently to offer a “dial-
a-ride” type of service to enable access 
to the increasing range of opportunities 
on offer. 

With Leisure services, we have jointly 
purchased a hoist and changing table 
to enable people with more complex 
needs to use Coral Reef. 

124



11

The Council’s Progress to date 
The Council has made considerable progress in implementing the Strategy and this 

is evident in the two key performance measures against which the success of the 

Strategy has been judged, namely: 

 All of the seventy two Key Tasks in the Strategy are on track to be completed 

within their respective timescales, with the majority ahead of schedule.   

 Of the 25 performance indicators where information is available, the Council’s 

performance has seen 12 improve, 8 remain stable, and only 5 decline.  

 The major performance indicator by which the Council measured its progress in 

Community Cohesion is “the percentage of people who feel that people from 

different backgrounds get on well together”. This has been measured by survey 

in 2003 and 2006. The results show that there has been a dramatic improvement, 

with those that agree with this statement increasing from 66% in 2003 to 81% in 

2006, which brings the Council into the top 2nd quartile when compared nationally. 

(Top quartile results are 84% and above). 

Of these 5, 1 is still in the top quartile (BV 39 15 year olds with 5 GCSEs or 

equivalent at A*-Gs), 1 is in the second quartile (BV 3 satisfaction with overall 

service), two remain in the third quartile (BV 126a domestic burglaries per 1000 

population and BV 74b BME tenant satisfaction) and 1 (BV 174a racial incidents per 

1000 population) is where the methods of reporting a
[...]
nt of services. 

159



42

The ‘Community Cohesion Strategy itself had real potential’, however the inspectors 

believed that this had not yet been realised. ‘The Council had taken an approach which 

focused on analysing the needs of those already being served. Management should 

ensure that there are systems in place to identify, map, analyse and respond to those who 

are hard to reach.’ 

160



43

Conclusions & Challenges for the future 
To date the Council has made considerable progress in implementing the Strategy 

and this is evident in the two key performance measures against which the success 

of the Strategy has been judged, namely: 

 All of the seventy two Key Tasks in the Strategy are on track to be completed 

within their respective timescales, with the majority ahead of schedule.   

 Of the 25 performance indicators where information is available, the Council’s 

performance has seen 12 improve, 8 remain stable, and only 5 decline.  

 The major performance indicator by which the Council measured its progress in 

Community Cohesion is “the percentage of people who feel that people from 

different backgrounds get on well together”. This has been measured by survey in 

2003 and 2006. The results show that there has been a dramatic improvement, 

with those that agree with this statement increasing from 66% in 2003 to 81% in 

2006, which brings the Council into the top 2nd quartile when compared nationally. 

(Top quartile results are 84% and above). 

In light of this progress, the Council is well placed to take forward this work as the 

basis for further development with the preparation and implementation of the next 

Community Cohesion Strategy. 

Challenges
Clearly there are some challenges for the Council to take forward into the 

development of a new Strategy for future years. There are two major aspects that the 

Council will need to consider. Since the development of the existing strategy the 

demographics and make-up of the co
[...]
gs 
and the Council's website  

DATE OF DECISION: 10 Feb 2009 

 
 

217



 

REFERENCE I010463 

 

TITLE: Financial Reporting Process 2009/10 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: To agree the detailed Budget Book which forms the basis of the 
Council's scheme of virement  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: The Leader 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: N/A  

METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  None  

DATE OF DECISION: Before 10 Mar 2009 

 
 

218


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	5 Internal Audit Plan 2008/09
	Item 5a - Annual Audit Plan 2008-09

	6 Performance Monitoring Reports (PMR)
	Item 6 - (internet only) Corporate Services q.3

	7 Procurement Update Report
	8 Corporate Community Cohesion Strategy 2006/07 - Annual Report
	Item 8a - Annual Report - Community Strategy

	9 Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Progress Report
	12 Draft Annual Report to Council on Overview and Scrutiny
	13 Executive Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
13 MARCH 2008 
(7.30  - 9.50 pm) 

 
Present: Councillors Edger (Chairman), Baily, Browne, Brunel-Walker, Finnie, 

McLean, Ms  Whitbread, Worrall and  
 
Councillor Beadsley (Substitute for Mrs Beadsley) 
  
Mr I Sharland (Parent Governor Representative) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillors Thompson, Mrs Beadsley, Mrs Birch and Leake 
Mr G S Anderson (Church Representative) 

 
Also Present: Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 

Jo Alderson, Head of Procurement 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Performance & Scrutiny 
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit & Risk Management 
Alan Nash, Head of Finance 
Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer 
 

59. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
Minute 58 – Executive Forward Plan 
Second paragraph, first sentence, remove Councillor Worrall, subject to this 
amendment, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission 
held on 17 January 2008 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minutes 52 – Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR) 
The Director of Corporate Services reported that in relation to CC01 (percentage of 
people who feel that people get on well in their local area) the Borough had reported 
this to be 54% in 2006, however the Audit Commission had used an alternative 
denominator and had reported that it was 81%. This put the Borough into the second 
to top quartile. Members asked that in future they receive both the Audit 
Commissions figures as well as the fuller figures from the Residents’ survey. 
 
Minute 54 – The Council’s Budget Consultation 
The Head of Performance and Scrutiny agreed to check whether Councillor Worrall 
had received a response to his query on tree works.  
 
 

60. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting or indications that 
Members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 
 
 

61. Internal Audit Plan 2008/09  



 

 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management presented a report that sought the 
Commission’s approval for the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2008/09. She stated that 
a detailed plan had been drafted to satisfy the legal requirements of a Local Authority 
Internal Audit Service, including maintaining an ‘adequate and effective’ audit of the 
Council’s accounting records and providing an annual opinion on the adequacy of the 
Council’s control environment. 
 
Members asked if the Plan recognised the new directorates. Officers reported that 
whilst discussions had been based on the existing structure, the Plan would be 
applied to the new structure. 
 
In response to Members’ queries around the computer audit, officers stated that 
internal audit would focus on IT systems, process and control, access and security as 
well as software and how it was used by the Council in practice. 
 
In addition, officers stated that the number of days spent on each element of the audit 
was associated with the level of risk involved. Members noted that the total number of 
days reflected the reduction of internal audit work consequent on the housing 
transfer, also that External Audit had increased their planned audit days for 2008/09. 
 
The Commission approved the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2008/09. 
 
 

62. Performance Monitoring Reports (PMR)  
 
The Commission was asked to consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in 
terms of the third quarter October to December 2007/08 as reported in the 
Performance Monitoring reports for the Chief Executive’s Office and the Corporate 
Services Department. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services highlighted a number of areas of the 
Department’s work over the third quarter as well as detailing some of the work the 
Department would be working towards in the final quarter. 
 
In terms of progress made against the Service Plan, the Director of Corporate 
services reported that Outcome 11.4 (Joint Arrangements) had not been met. 
Pressure of work within the Legal Services section had dictated that the review was 
unlikely to be completed in this Municipal year, although most of the major joint 
arrangements had been reviewed and revised agreements had been put in place for 
some of the arrangements where necessary. 
 
The Commission queried the percentage of staff appraisals being undertaken in other 
departments. The Director of Corporate Services reported that it was generally very 
high in all departments and that none of the departments had less than a 70% return. 
In addition the Corporate Services Department and the Education, Children’s 
Services and Libraries departments had achieved Investors in People status. 
 
In response to Members queries, the Director of Corporate Services reported that the 
Civic Hub’s technical requirements aimed to achieve a ‘BREAM rating’ of excellent. 
This would be monitored by consultants to ensure it was achieved. In terms of 
furniture, some new furniture would be procured whilst existing good quality furniture 
would also be utilised.  
 
 



 

The Head of Performance and Scrutiny outlined some of the notable achievements of 
the Chief Executive’s Office over the third quarter. He stated that a great deal of time 
and effort had gone into the CPA inspection from the Chief Executive’s Office. The 
CPA Inspection report was due to be considered by the Executive in the following 
week. 
 
In terms of progress against the Service Plan he reported that there were three 
actions that were causing concern: 
 

i) Internal regeneration strategy for town centre, 
ii) Economic development – a list of all existing economic activity was due to 

be compiled with a view to assessing whether to launch an Economic 
Partnership. 

iii) Older Persons Strategy – the Strategy would be an extensive piece of 
work and it was unlikely that it would be complete by April 2008.  

 
The Commission raised a query in reference to page 8, paragraph 1.1.5 of the 
Performance Monitoring Report that stated ‘ensure Members and Scrutiny Function 
are involved in the development of the Town Centre.’ The Head of Performance and 
Scrutiny stated that Overview and Scrutiny were kept regularly informed of progress 
on the town centre regeneration and that Members had decided not to include a 
review in the work plan for the Commission. Members could consider adding this to 
their work plan, however it needed to be recognised that the work plan was already 
crowded. 
 
The Chairman stated that it was important to complete the work on the Older 
People’s Strategy. 
 
The Commission raised the following queries, which the Head of Performance and 
Scrutiny agreed to follow up after the meeting: 
 

i) Section 4, CAB and New Hope relocations are detailed, was there any 
reason why the Look In was not mentioned? (Councillor Beadsley to be 
provided with a response) 

ii) Why would the CPO Secretary of State decision be as late as the 
summer? (Councillor McLean to be provided with a response) 

iii) The target for BV127a (violent crime) officers to verify that this is correctly 
shown as green. (Ian Sharland to be provided with a response) 

iv) Members queried whether the reduction in crime was genuine and 
requested that future reports showed both British Crime Survey figures 
and CADIS figures.  

 
 

63. Procurement Update Report  
 
The Head of Procurement presented a report that asked the Commission to note the 
continued progress being made by the procurement function. She reported that the 
Council spent in excess of £90m p.a. on the procurement of external goods and 
services. The recently approved revenue budget proposals contained annual savings 
of £370,000 (£200,000 in 2008/9 and a further £170,000 in 2009/10) which needed to 
be generated through procurement. 
 
The Head of Procurement reported that the recent Corporate Performance 
Assessment had reflected positively on the Council’s procurement function stating 
that ‘the Council had a firm basis for effective procurement’. 
 



 

The Commission raised concerns about maverick spending in a few areas and felt 
strongly that it should be closely monitored. The Director of Corporate Services 
reassured the Commission that maverick spending was not a large scale problem 
and that it was tackled when it arose. The Council operated a devolved purchasing 
model, which meant that instances of maverick spending could occasionally arise. 
The Commission asked that officers brought back a report to them detailing levels of 
maverick spending across the year, whether there was a case to centralise 
procurement and a description of the system used for internal approval of 
procurement actions. 
 
 

64. Corporate Community Cohesion Strategy 2006/07 - Annual Report  
 
The Commission considered a report that gave them a detailed progress report on 
the implementation of the Council’s Corporate Community Cohesion Strategy during 
2006/07. The Director of Corporate Services reported that the new Strategy would be 
approved by the Executive in April. 
 
She reported that all of the 72 Key Tasks in the Strategy had been completed within 
their respective timescales, with the majority ahead of schedule. In addition, of the 25 
performance indicators where information was available, the Council’s performance 
has seen 12 improve; 8 remain stable and only 5 decline. In light of this progress, the 
Council was well placed to build on its achievements and to move the Community 
Cohesion agenda further forward via the current development of its new strategy for 
2008-2011. 
 
The major performance indicator by which the Council was measuring its progress in 
Community Cohesion was the “percentage of people who feel that people from 
different backgrounds get on well together”. This had been measured by survey in 
2003 and 2006. The results showed that there had been a dramatic improvement, 
with those that agree with this statement increasing from 66% in 2003 to 81% in 
2006, which brings the Council into the top 2nd quartile when compared nationally. 
This was clearly a major achievement for the Council. 
 
One of the major pieces of work undertaken to support the Community Cohesion 
Strategy had been the completion of the Black and Minority Ethnic communities’ 
audit. The community profile of the Borough had changed vastly since the Census 
published its figures of 5% of the population being from a black or minority ethnic 
background in 2001. It was now around 12%, it was important to monitor this 
information so that service provision could be informed. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, the Director of Corporate Services stated that 
consideration could be given to incorporating Shopmobility into the work plan in the 
new strategy.  
 
With reference to page 51, paragraph 4.5, the Director of Corporate Services agreed 
to provide an update to Councillor Baily on the Accessible Hackney Carriage policy.   
 
 

65. Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Progress Report  
 
The Commission received a quarterly progress report on Overview and Scrutiny. 
Members highlighted that with reference to page 83 of the report – Care Homes, a 
scoping document would be worked up in the following week.  
 



 

Members reported that a meeting had now been scheduled for the Annual Health 
Check Working Group.  
 
 

66. Working Group on the Local Area Agreement  
 
The Commission received a verbal progress update on the working group carrying 
out a review of the Local Area Agreement (LAA).  
 
The Chairman reported that the working group had come up with 35 suggested 
priorities, in addition to 12 mandatory priorities. The draft LAA was due to be 
approved by Council by April 2008. Following this, targets needed to be agreed with 
the Government Office for the South East by June 2008. The working group would 
now be considering a scoping study and considering how this work would be taken 
forward.  
 
 

67. Updates from Panel Chairmen  
 
Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
A scoping document was being worked up for a meeting scheduled in the following 
week. 
 
Environment and Leisure Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Members of the Waste working group reported that a meeting with SITA around 
strategic waste had been very informative and had generated some good discussion. 
The Working Group hoped to be meeting with Waitrose soon. Also, another working 
group hoped to have completed a draft report on the Road Accident Plan soon. 
 
Lifelong Learning and Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Members of a working Group had visited two secondary schools – Garth Hill and 
Brakenhale. The working group was hoping to meet teachers soon that were involved 
in work around English as an Additional Language (EAL). 
 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
A focus group was due to meet shortly. 
 
In terms of the Joint East Berkshire Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Members 
reported that this Committee would be serviced by officers from either the Royal 
Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead or Slough Borough Council, from the end of 
March 2008 onwards. 
 
 

68. Draft Annual Report to Council on Overview and Scrutiny  
 
The Commission were invited to: consider the draft 2007/08 Annual Report on 
Overview and Scrutiny; note that comments on the draft report would be invited from 
the Corporate Management Team and the Executive; and to delegate to the 
Chairman of the Commission the finalisation of the report. 
 
The Commission thanked the Head of Performance and Scrutiny for an excellent 
report and agreed the recommendations. 
 
 

69. Executive Forward Plan  
 



 

The Commission considered forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan that 
were of a corporate nature. 
 
Councillor Finnie expressed concern that he had not been consulted on item 
1010010 (Grants Decision), as the Voluntary Sector Champion. Officers agreed to 
investigate and report back. Members also asked for a note to explain the process 
behind grant decisions. 
 
The Chairman of the Health and Safety Panel reported that for the sixth year running 
the Borough had received a gold medal for Health and Safety, but that it was not 
being displayed anywhere in the Borough. Officers agreed to look into this and 
consider possible locations of where it could be displayed and report back to 
Councillor Baily. The Commission congratulated staff on the achievement of this 
award for the sixth year running.  
 
The Chairman informed Members that the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission on 5 June 2008 would be held at Sandhurst Town Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


